such losses/gains) in the total amount of PLN 35 thousand in the first half of 2020 and PLN 390 thousand in
the first half of 2019 – presented in the table below under “other operating expenses (income)”;

- payroll costs resulting from the incentive schemes for key employees of the Company in the amount of PLN
404 thousand in the half of 2020 and PLN 1,390 thousand in the first half of 2019 – due to their non-cash
nature – presented in the table below under “operating expenses”;

- impairment losses on trade receivables estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 (due to their non-cash nature –
provisions) in the total amount of PLN 303 thousand in the first half of 2020 and PLN 238 thousand in the first
half of 2019 – presented in the table below under “other operating expenses (income)”.

Semi-annual report for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2020 27

For the period
01/01- 30/06/2019

For the period
01/01-

30/06/2019

Differenc
e

 For the period
01/01- 30/06/2020

For the period
01/01-

30/06/2020

Differen
ce

 (according to the
approved
financial

statements –
before

restatement)

 (restated)   (before
restatement)

 (restated)

Operating profit (loss) 9,950 9,950 -  20,008  20,008  -

Depreciation and
amortization

24,341 24,341 -  20,027  20,027  -

EBITDA 34,291   40,035

Adjustments, of which: - (6,212) (6,212)  -   (5,454) (5,454)

Operating expenses - 1,851 1,851  -   859  859

Other operating expenses
(income)

- 628 628  -   338  338

Restructuring costs - 1,469 1,469  -   2,369  2,369

Elimination of the effect of
implementation of IFRS 16
– operating revenue
(adjustment)

- (261) (261)  -   211  211

Elimination of the effect of
implementation of IFRS 16
– operating expenses
(adjustment)

- (1,525) (1,525)  -   (1,827) (1,827)

Elimination of the effect of
implementation of IFRS 16
– amortization and
depreciation (adjustment)

- (8,374) (8,374)  -   (7,405) (7,405)

Adjusted EBITDA 34,291 28,079 (6,212)  40,035  34,581  (5,454)

For the period
01/04–30/06/2019

For the period
01/04–

30/06/2019

Difference

 For the period
01/04- 30/06/2020

For the period
01/04-

30/06/2020

Difference
 (according to
the approved

financial
statements –

before
restatement)

 (restated)   (before
restatement)

 (restated)

Operating profit (loss) 4,814 4,814 -  9,641  9,641  -

Depreciation and
amortization

12,283 12,283 -  9,940  9,940  -

EBITDA 17,097   19,581

Adjustments, of which: - (2,195) (2,195)  -   (1,344) (1,344)

Operating expenses - 1,367 1,367  -   632  632

Other operating expenses
(income)

- 558 558  -   140  140

Restructuring costs - 453 453  -   1,980  1,980

Elimination of the effect of
implementation of IFRS 16
– operating revenue
(adjustment)

- 75 75  -   96  96

Elimination of the effect of
implementation of IFRS 16
– operating expenses
(adjustment)

- (482) (482)  -   (722) (722)

Elimination of the effect of
implementation of IFRS 16
– amortization and
depreciation (adjustment)

- (4,166) (4,166)  -   (3,469) (3,469)

Adjusted EBITDA 17,097 14,902 (2,195)  19,581  18,238  (1,344)

Semi-annual report for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2020 28

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER’S ACHIEVEMENTS, RISK FACTORS AND

DEVELOPMENT PROSPECTS

DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER’S SIGNIFICANT ACHIEVEMENTS OR FAILURES DURING

THE REPORTING PERIOD

The discussion of the Issuer's performance in this section has been prepared with the assumption that the
effects of implementation of IFRS 16 on the Issuer's income statement are eliminated. This ensured
comparability of the Issuer's figures with the periods ended before 1 January 2019.

Operating and financial results